; ‘-\\ l F-‘

uﬁl] HU\J/"’

"t__“__“‘:.*\- 'P' ‘
~/ \\,o“_,f

Decision Yo. §2D//

BERORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THEE STARE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

Je L. Randolph, doing business under

the naie of Turlock Hone Telepﬁonet

and Telegrayn Company, for euthority

to incregse rates fortelephone ser= Applicstion No. B48T.
vice; and for autaority to exscute &

nortgage of all his propexriy to secure

paywent of & promissory note.

L. B. Roehl, for appiicant.
Wme No Graybelil, for protestent.

Conmissioner.

¢g2IXNIOX

Mre Jo Lo Rendolpk, tho is furnisring telopaons service
in the City of Turlock and adjecent terrivery under the name of
2urleck Eome Telephone ard Telograpk Company znd who will herein-
alfter be referred to as ths spplicant, iz Lpplication Wo. 5487,
asks the Commissicn's autzority to incrsase rstes for telepaone
gervice, alleging that its present rates sre insdequate 1o meet
the increased cost of labor and naterial cnd a2t the same time
Tield o fair return tpon tae present valwe of the plant; for
suthority to execute & mortgags on all the telephone property
of the applicant, as set fortk in Bxhidit B, to the First Nationsl
Bank of Turlock to secure tine payment of & promissory pote fox
Mfteen Thowsand (15,C00) Dollars, bearirg interest at the rate
of seven (7) per ceat per snnum snd maturiag Decewber J1, 1920.

The record shows that applicant proposes to usse the

I T




proceeds from the issue of the note to refund a $3,200.00 promis-
sory note dated December 1, 1919, in fevor of rirst National Bank
of Turlock, to acquire property aand to extend its facllities so as
ndequately to meet present derands and future needs of the qulic.

The present and proposed monthly rates as set forth in
Ixhibit "D" are as follows:

Businese Resglidence
Pragent Proposed Present Propoaed

Xair Line Wall 32.50 $3.50 $2.00 $2.50
Two-party Line Wall - 3.00 - 2.00
Four-party Line wall 2.00 - 1.50 1.75

Subwrban Line Wall 1.50 .50 .1.50 3.00
Extension with Be;l 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Fermer Lines 3% 50 3% .50

Note: Desk telepnones 25¢ additional on all classes
of service, except faxrmer lines; Grabapnones 50¢
additional on all clasges of service except farmer
lines. Zach fermer's line must prodmece a.gpinimum revenne
equivalent to five subscribers per line under pro-
posed rates. _

It is proposed to charge the following mileage
outside of tho prizery rate ares for each guartexr
nile or fraction thereof baced tpon the sir=line
distence from the primary rate sres:

Main Line $50
Two=-poxrty Line 35
Jour-perty Lire 25

A heering was held ir Turlock on April 28, 1920. At
the hearing the applicant submitted & veluation of the property
and presented a gtatemert showirg.the re%enne and expenditures
during the year 1919, together with the increase in revenue under
the proposed rates.

The Commission's engineers end & represeatative of the
applicant rmade 2 new inventory of the plant and the former nade
and presented an independent valwvation of tihe used and useful
property of the applicant. After analyzing the appraisals sub=
nitted by the applicant and the engineers of the Commission, I

ar of the opinjfon that for rate making purvoses, & feir valwation -
-fa




of this proyerty as it existed at the time the appraisals were made
would amount to approximately Tairty-one thousand (¥1,000) Dollars. It
is impossible to determine accurately, at this time, tﬁe increase in
fixed capital arter the proposed counstruction work is completed. This
amount should be Tairty-cne thousand (31,000) Dollars plus the amount
expended for additlons and vetterxents, minus the valus 0f the portions
oX the plant retired from service. 7Tae books of the applicant szould
be set up 80 as TO Show these transactions in detail and these accounts
at all times will be sunject To the inspection and the approval of the
Commission.

The gross reveaue or the applicant Joxr the year ending April 1,
1920 was Nineteen thousand seven hunared ninety-six (19,795) Dollars.
Allowing £or an increase in reveaue of 10 per cemt due To incressed
volume oY business during the coming year, the total revenue would amount
to Twenty-one thousand seven hundred seventy-five (21,775) Dollars.

4 careful estimate of tho,/smeeazes wilch the applicant will have
to meet 1. .. .. . .- beglmning July 1, 1920, amousts approximately to
Twenty~three thousand (23,000) Dollars. This rerlects a material increase
in exypense over previous yeéré due IO & necessary reorg&nizatién of the
operating and the accounting departments in order taat the service to the
puolic may ce greatly improved. It is apparent that even 1r the antlioi-
pated increase in the volume oI ousiness is rully realized the applicant
8t1ll would ce unmable 0 earn & Ialr revturn under the present rates.

In my opinion thgre is no Justirication for increasing the rates
to the Tigure reguested by the applicant or ror modifying the rules and

regulations, as asied for in the application.

I recommend that the Commission order the Company to offer the

rollowing classes of service and autkorize tze Iollowing rates:




Per Month .
Business Residenc

Main Line, Wall %$3.25 $2.50
Two =-party ILine, Wall 2.50 2.25
Four-party Line, Wall 2.25 2.00
Suburban Line, Wall, Ten-party 2.50 2.25

ension, with or without bell, 1.00 . 1.00
Extonsion bells only .25 25
*Permers Lines 1.00 .50

Desk Qelephones sre 254 additionsl, and
grabaphones 50¢ additional per month, on

all classes of service except those maried
with an asterisk.

411 rates, except extension bells and those
rarked with an asterisk, are subject to a dig-
comnt of 25¢ L paid on or before thae 10th day
ol the month in asdvance.

Tho following rilezge cherge ray be msde outside of the
city limits based upbn the cir-line distance Prom the primaxry rate
area:

Yain Line $.50 per month per quarter mile or
. fraction thereof. :
wo-party Line ;.35 per month per quarter mile
. or fraction thereof.
Four-party Line .25 per month por quarter mile
or fraetion thereof.

The primery rate area shall be defined as the city lirite
of Turlock.

. A;l miscellaneous rates not provided for in this scheduls
shall be submitted to the Commission for its approval. All services,
rules, and regulations not covered in this Opinion $hall remain as
provided for in the Commission’s Decision No. 2879, decided November
5th, 1915.

Sexrvice and Rates.

The service furnished by the applicant was criticised
during the kearing. It appeared from the testimony that the
organization responsible for the nualntenance aad overation of
the éystem was not large enmough to give the best sorvice. The
apprlicant stipulaeted tkat he would put into effeet such changes
ag were necessary Vo give first-class cervice. This nocessarily
aas locreased &ad will increwse oporavins eXpersSes very naterielly

recessitetos nigher rates, but it has been ny observaetion that

rublic prefers paying slightly higher rates for good service

-

-




to kaving lower rate with inferior service.

While applicant’s present rates axkwiniwz 1imit the rumber
of statione which may be connected to moéﬁ:u;%f?tiﬁmmne"
number has been exceeded In certain cases. This practice should
stop, and within ninety (90) days of the date of this order, all
such conditions should be removeds

& telephone company cannot be expected to render good
sexvice it the farmer lines whioh comnneat with the company's ex~

change are not properly duilt and maintained. TFor this reason

I recommend that applicant be anthoriged to refuse to pomiiz any
farmer?s line to conrect with his system one year from the date
of this order having more than ten (10) an'bac_ribe:bh upon it, or

which does not conform to standards of corstruction or maintenance
consistent with good telephome practice, ihe subscribers or

the applicsnt shall refer any disputes over this recommendation

to the Commisaion for settlement.

The applicant has made no rrovision for replacement
of plant as it becomes nooeséa.ry to do Bose It iz my opinion
that the plant has reached the age where this iz an unsound
policy and that in the future a depreciation fund should be get
aside and 80 held that money wiil be available for this purpose
and shouvld be used for no other purpose without the consent of
this Commisaion.

I recamend the following form of Oxdexr:

Je L. Randolph, furnishing telephone sexvice to the City
of Turlock and surrounding territory under the name of 'mrlooi
Home Telephone and Telegrsarh Company, having filed with this
Commission .hia application for an increase of rates and for
anthor:!.ty to issue a note secured by mortgage with whick to secure

b=’




zoney to meke additions and extensions to his property, & hearing

heviag becr keld, the metters having been subdmitted and the Commise

gioxn basing its coanclusions ox the foregoing Opinion, f£inding 28 &
fact that the ratos auntzorized ard the classes of service prescribed
in this Order are Just and reasonable; and it appearing to the Reil-
road Commiscsion trhat the money,property or lebor to be procured or
paid fo by the lssuarnce of sald note and mortgage is reasonably
required for the pﬁxpose gpecified in the order and that the expeh&i-
tures £for such purposes are not in whole or ir part reasonsbly charge-
gble to operating expenses or to income: |

IT IS EZRTBY ORDERED that the applicant is authorized
to file with the Cormissior witrzin thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order a schedule of rates and services ac outlined in the fore-
going Opinlon and, upon approvel, may be established in this exchange.
Applicant is zuthorized to put these rates into effect subject to |
the Lollowing conditions:

(a) Adequate ond efficient telepnone service must be
rondered at sll times for all classes ol service.

(b) A depreciatior reserve of $1,920.00 per snnum in
jrstellzents of $160.00 per monta shell be set =side in & specisal
fond for the purpose of maistaining the plant in good condition snd
gnall be used for suck purpose orly or &g may be authorized by the
Commission.

(¢) The stipulations made by I'r. Randolph, through his
sttorneys, concdrning the operating force and the acconnting de~-
partment shall be Pulfilled within ninety (90) days of the date of
this QOrder

(&) BEffoctive nirety (90) days frox the date of this
O»dexr no telophone line shall have more subscribers connected
thereto than is specified in the schedwle of rates herein authorized
‘for the particular class of service furnisked.

I? IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED trat J. L. Randolph ve,

and he is hereby, granted autkority to exwecute 2 mortgage upon

—6—-




bis pudblic utility property described ia Exhibit "B™ attached vo
the petition herein, to secure the puyment of a séven (7) per cent
promissory note due December 31, 1920, in the principal‘amoun’c of
Pifteer thousand (15,000) Dollars, such mortgage to be substantislly
in the form as that attached to the petitior herein marked Exhitit
ng "

The authority herein graanted to execute a mortgage and to
issue & note is subject to the following conditions:

1. $5%,200.00 of tre proceeds from the note nerein author=
fzed shall be used to refuvad the 33,200.00 note dated December 1,
1919, in favor of First National Bank of Turleck, énd the balance,
$11,800.00, for the scquisition of the property and the extensions
and improvements reguired in Exhibit "C" f£iled with the application
hereln.

2. The approval herein gives of sald mortgage is for
the purpose of thig procecdirg only, and an approval in so far as
tois Commission has jurisdiction unéer the terms of the Public
Utilities Act, and is‘not tended as an approval of said mori-

gage as to otker legal reguirements to whick gsaid mortgage nmay

be sublect.

3. Witbin thirty (30} days after the execution ol The
mortgage herein svthorized, applicant shall file with the Rail-
road Commisston & verified copy of such mortgage.

4. J. L. Rendolph shall keep suck record of the issue
of the note herein authorized and of the disposition of the pro=-
ceeds as will enable nim to file on or before the twenty-Lifth
day of each montk & verified report as rectired by the Commission's
General Order Yo. 24, which Order, in so far as applicable, is
made & part of the Oxder.

5. The suthority nerein graanted shall not decome
effective until spplicant hee paid the fee prescribed by Section

57 of the Public Utilities Act.
PR 7N




€. The authority hereir granted to issuwe a note and
to execute a rortgage snall apply only to such rote as wmay be
1gsued snd to suck rortgage as may be executed on or before

Decorber 31, 1920.

The foregoing Opinlon and Order sre hereby approved

and ordered filed ac the Opirion and Order of the Reilroad Com=

nission of the State of Californis.

Dated atv San Francisco, Californis,

Commissionars.




